20. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability) Position
   (9-18+19) (76.836.613) (10.886.258) (24.832.336) 967.434 (75.247.485) (8.022.159) (24.807.390) 529.872

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability) Position of
   Monetary Items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (76.836.613) (10.886.258) (24.832.336) 967.434 (75.247.485) (8.022.159) (24.807.390)  529.872
22. Amount of Hedged Part of Foreign Currency
   Liabilities - - - - - - - -
23. Export 30.672.741 17.112.665 - - 26.989.699 16.167.852 - -
24. Import 28.055.036 15.652.218 - - 32.615.583 19.519.099 - -

96

Viking Kağıt Annual Report 2012

Viking Kağıt ve Selüloz A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2012 and 2011 is as follows;

31 December 2012

Profit/Loss Equity
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD by 10% against TL:
1- Net asset/liability denominated in USD (1.940.584) 1.940.584 - -
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (1.940.584) 1.940.584 - -

Appreciation of EUR by 10% against TL:
4- Net asset/liability denominated in EUR (5.839.820) 5.839.820 - -
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (5.839.820) 5.839.820 - -

Appreciation of other currencies by 10%
against TL:
7- Net asset/liability denominated in other
foreign currencies 96.743 (96.743) - -
8- The part of other foreign currency risk
hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net
(7+8) 96.743 (96.743) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (7.683.661) 7.683.661 - -

97

Financial Inform
ation

Viking Kağıt ve Selüloz A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Viking Kağıt Annual Report 2012

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

31 December 2011

Profit/Loss Equity
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD by 10% against TL:
1- Net asset/liability denominated in USD (1.515.306) 1.515.306 - -
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (1.515.306) 1.515.306 - -

Appreciation of EUR by 10% against TL:
4- Net asset/liability denominated in EUR (6.062.430) 6.062.430 - -
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (6.062.430) 6.062.430 - -

Appreciation of other currencies by 10%
against TL:
7- Net asset/liability denominated in other
foreign currencies 52.987 (52.987) - -
8- The part of other foreign currency risk
hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net
(7+8) 52.987 (52.987) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (7.524.749) 7.524.749 - -

98

Viking Kağıt Annual Report 2012

Viking Kağıt ve Selüloz A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

ii) Interest Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities. The
interest rate risk of the Company is mainly resulted from long-term bank borrowings. The interest rate risk of bank borrowings with